FUNCTIONAL DIAGRAM
REF 12-BIT DAC
DAC REGISTER
SERIAL REGISTER
12
CLR
CLK
SDI

operational specification is not implied. Exposure to the above maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Package Package
Model Res Temp Description Option
AD7390AN 12 XIND 8-Pin P-DIP N-8
AD7390AR 12 XIND 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
AD7391AN 10 XIND 8-Pin P-DIP N-8
AD7391AR 10 AUTO 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
AD7391ARU 10 XIND TSSOP-8 RU-8
NOTES
XIND = 240°C to 185°C; AUTO = 240°C to 1125°C
The AD7390 contains 558 transistors. The die size measures 70 mil X 68 mil.
* NOTE: AD7391 HAS A 10-BIT SHIFT REGISTER
CLR
LD
CLK
SDI
RESET
LOAD
DAC
REGISTER
12-BIT AD7390*
SHIFT REGISTER
D
CLK
12
Figure 3. Digital Control Logic
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
SO-8
5
TOP
VIEW
(Not to
Scale)
TSSOP-8
1
5
2
3
4
6
7
8
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
LD
GND
VOUT
VDD
VREF
CLK
SDI
CLR
P-DIP-8
PIN DESCRIPTIONS